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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In December 2004, a Phase I ESA was performed by California 

Environmental Geologists & Engineers. A Phase II survey was performed 

at a former agricultural site adjacent North of the current target site by 

Cal Env. Engineers in April 2005. That investigation found no pesticide 

or herbicide contaminants in collected samples that exceeded 

acceptable levels for residential development. 

There are at least two fresh water wells on the property identified in the 

2004 report, and confirmed in data researched for this report. This 

report is intended to update that site assessment with environmental 

data covering the interim period between 2004 and 2020. The 2004 

report was used as source material to avoid duplication, excessive labor 

hours and expense. The database generated for this 

project was sourced from Environmental Research Services (ERS). A site 

overview reconnaissance and relevant, readily available information 

from various public agencies on the internet are included. 
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The principal aquifer is found from 200-350 feet below ground surface 

(BGS). The elevation of the property is approximately 2395 feet above 

mean seal level (MSL). 

The approximately 26-acre property is largely vacant and covered with 

brown, high desert grasses and other scrub vegetation.  Currently, the 

subject property is bounded on the east, west and south by vacant land, 

with residential development adjacent to the north. 

There was no evidence of hazardous materials dumping, use, generation 

or storage observed during the site reconnaissance on 27 October 2020. 

No UST files for the property were found in electronic records at the Los 

Angeles County Public Works Department. There are no reported 

environmental risks located nearby or on the property, per ERS.

Issues such as air quality, Asbestos, PCBs, Radon and Lead are not 

considered in this summary update, as the property is, and has been, 

historically vacant. 

Conclusions & Recommendations 

The assessor found that the property was free of environmental issues 

on site or threats from offsite activities within the limits of the research 

options readily available and observable on site. No further 
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environmental investigation should be needed at this property at this 

time. 

1.0 Summary Review of Site Description, Hydrogeology, Occupancy & 

Physical Setting 

1.1 Geography & General Description 

Property is a 26-acre rectangular shaped site in the east-central portion 

of Lancaster. It is located at the SE corner of the Lancaster Blvd. and 

30th
th 

Street intersection. A partially installed street, Nugent Street,

extends E-W from 30
th 

Street, providing access to the subject property

and properties to the West. See Appendix B for recent aerial photos and 

USGS mapping. 

1.2 Present Tenants 

The property is vacant. 

1.3 Past Tenants/Businesses 

The property is believed to have been historically vacant. No available 

sources document otherwise. 

1.4 Regional Physical Setting 

The surface elevation is a approximately 2400 feet above MSL, sloping 

slightly to the north. See Appendix A for USGS Mapping. 
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5.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

ERS found that no fire insurance maps were available for this site. The 

letter from ERS stating so is found in Appendix D. 

5.3 Site Photos 

The assessor has included site photos in Appendix E. 

6.0 Conclusions & Recommendations 

As reported in this summary, the subject site (APN 3150-028-005) is 

reported to be historically vacant and is not occupied currently. There is 

residential development at the SE corner of Lancaster Blvd. & 30
th 

St. 

East, immediately adjacent to the vacant property surveyed. It is 

surrounded on the East, West and South by other vacant land. There 

are no reported hazardous materials incidents, permit violations, or 

other environmental concerns related to the property. No reported 

threats exist from off-site properties within a mile radius, according to 

EDR research data. It is surrounded on three sides by vacant properties, 

with residential development to the north. 

This assessor/reviewer concludes that no further environmental 

investigation should be necessary at this time. 
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Photo #1: Property looking Northeast. 

Photo #2: Property looking South 
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Photo #3: Property looking East 

Photo #4: Residential Development Adjacent North 
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